
304 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER LXXVTII.
/

AN ACT TO ADD CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE COUNTY SEAT OF
ROCK COGNTY,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the southwest quarter of section eleven, town
one hundred and two, range forty-five, in Bock county, heretofore
only platted and laid out as in addition to the village plat of Lu-

•verne, in said county and state, be and the same is hereby declared
to constitute a part and parcel of said original plat of Luverne, the
same in all respects as if the same was originally platted as a part
of said village plat of Luverne. And any and all county or other
public buildings authorized to be erected on said village plat of Lu-
verne as originally platted, may be erected on said addition in same
manner as if it originally constituted and was platted with said
original town, and was part and parcel of the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 2, J 875.

CHAPTER LXXTX.

AN ACT TO VACATE THE PLAT OF A PIECE OR TRACT OF UN-
OCCUPIED LAND, LAID OUT AND PLATTED INTO VILLAGE
LOTS AS AN ADDITION TO THE VILLAGE OF ALBERT LEA, THE
PLAT OF SAID ADDITION HAVING BEEN LOST AND NEVER RE-
COVERED.

Be it enacted by he Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all lots, streets and alleys, situate on that tract or
piece of ground on the west end of lot one, in section nine, in town-
ship one hundred and two, north of range twenty-one west, lying
west of the centre of Shell Rock river, and south of the Southern Min-
nesota railroad track, in said section be, and the same are hereby va-
cated, and said land is restored to the same condition as though said
land had never been platted or laid oat as an addition to the village
of Albert Lea, in Free-born county.
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SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage.

Approved February 26, 1875.

CHAPTER LXXX.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS
OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-ONE, ENTITLED "AN
ACT TO SEVER A PORTION OF THE TERRITORY NOW COMPRIZ-
ING THE TOWN OF INVER GROVE, IN THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA,
MINNESOTA, AND ANNEX THE SAME TO THE TOWN OF ROSE-
MOUNT, IN SAID COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter forty-four of the special
laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be and the same is here-
by amended by adding thereto the following words : Provided, That
such territory detached from the town of Inver Grove shall be liable
for its proportionate amount of any bonds issued by said town of
Inver Grove before said territory was detached from said town of
Inver Grove, the same as if said territory had not been detached.
And it is hereby made the duty of the county auditor of the county
of Dakota to levy a tax of mills on the dollar valuation of
the property situated within the territory severed from the town
of Inver Grove, for three years, and when collected the county
treasurer shall pay the same over to the said town of Inver Grove ;
Provided, That no greater amount shall be levied or collected under
the provisions of this act than the pro rata share of the outstanding
indebtedness of the said town of Inver Grove at the time of the pas-
sage oi the said act of eighteen hundred and seventy-one.

.SBC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved February 26, 1875.

CHAPTER LXXXI.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE FARMERS AND MECHANICS' SAVINGS
BANK OF MINNEAPOLIS.

39


